

No. 02-4237

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
NEW YORK PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP,
and CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY,
Petitioners,

v.

NORMAN Y. MINETA,
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION,
Respondent.

On Petition For Review
Of A Final Rule Issued By Respondent
Secretary Of Transportation

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
David C. Vladeck
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

December 9, 2002

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTION 3

ISSUES PRESENTED 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. THE HAZARDS OF UNDERINFLATED TIRES 4

 B. TYPES OF TIRE PRESSURE MONITORING SYSTEMS 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

 A. NHTSA’S PROPOSED RULE 9

 B. NHTSA’S DRAFT FINAL RULE AND OMB’S
 RETURN LETTER 12

 C. NHTSA’S FINAL RULE 15

 D. REQUESTS FOR RECONSIDERATION 18

 E. PARTIES TO THIS PETITION FOR REVIEW 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW 23

ARGUMENT	24
I. THE FINAL RULE IS CONTRARY TO LAW BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE TREAD ACT	24
A. “A tire”	24
B. “Significantly under inflated”	28
C. “Such a requirement shall become effective not later than 2 years after the date of the completion of such rulemaking”	29
II. NHTSA’S RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT IS TAILORED TO ACCOMMODATE AN INEFFECTIVE TIRE PRESSURE MONITORING SYSTEM	32
A. The Agency’s Own Comparison Of The Two Available Monitoring Systems Demonstrates That Adopting A Rule Expressly Calculated To Allow Manufacturers To Install An Inferior System Was Arbitrary And Capricious	32
B. The Phase-In Schedule Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because Manufacturers Can Fully Comply Using Indirect Systems	37
C. The Agency Has Failed To Articulate A Rational Connection Between The Facts It Found And The Choice It Made	40
III. NHTSA ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY IN WEAKENING THE FOUR-TIRE STANDARD BASED ON THE HOPE THAT INDIRECT TPMSs COULD SOMEDAY DETECT 25 PERCENT UNDERINFLATION, WHEN DIRECT TPMSs CAN DETECT 20 PERCENT UNDERINFLATION TODAY	47
CONCLUSION	49
RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>American Federation of Labor v. OSHA</i> , 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996)	28
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir.1998)	39
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	30
<i>Lehman v. Burnley</i> , 866 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23, 40, 43, 47
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety and Health Administration</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	46
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)	42
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Reilly</i> , 983 F.2d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	31, 46
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Department of Transportation</i> , 593 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	31
<i>Public Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	45

<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	43
---	----

<i>Toy Manufacturers of America v. CPSC</i> , 630 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1980)	25
---	----

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1	25
--------------------	----

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	23
----------------------------	----

49 U.S.C. § 30161(a)	3
----------------------------	---

Section 13 of the TREAD Act, Public Law 106-414, 114 Stat. 1806 (49 U.S.C. § 30123 note)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

REGULATORY MATERIALS

66 Fed. Reg. 38982 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

67 Fed. Reg. 38704 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

NHTSA, Preliminary Economic Assessment, FMVSS No. 139 (Oct. 2001) (available at www.nhtsa.dot.gov/cars/rules/rulings/UpgradeTire/Econ)	4, 27
